



*Present : Sri Gairik Roy  
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah  
J.O. Code : WB01022*

**Order dated: 13.02.2026**

As directed by virtue of the above order dated 07.02.2026 the petitioner/bank authorities has filed an affidavit dated 13.02.2026 before this court inter alia, informing this court that presently there has been no stay order by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta or the tribunal. The Hon'ble Court was also pleased to dispose of the appeal being **FMA/932/2025 with IA No.CAN/1/2025 and FMAT No.165 of 2025. Copies of orders be kept with the record.**

Moreover, the affidavit also discloses that there was also no stay order from the **DRT-I in SA/392/2024 in respect of the property. Hence presently, there is no bar to proceed with the instant case. The copies of affidavit filed by the bank before the DRT-I be kept with the record.**

**Now the record is taken up for disposal of the application dated 07-02-2026 for police cost and police help.**

It has been stated that the police authority has not rendered any police assistance in terms of the **Order dated 07.01.2025** to execute the order and also failed to provide the cost of the police assistance for the purpose of execution, in terms of the letter dated 02.12.2025 addressed to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah issued by the bank authorities.

It appears from the petition under consideration that the petitioner has obtained the order u/s.14 of the SARFAESI Act **on 07.01.2025 passed by this court** and police assistance is required for the purpose of obtaining vacant possession and also to avoid the breach of local peace.

Commissioner of Howrah Police is hereby requested to give the estimated cost for deploying required police assistance at the **locale under Bally P.S.** for the purpose of assisting the Head Clerk of the Court for execution of the **Order dated 07.01.2025.**

*Let, a copy of this Order along with letter dated 02.12.2025 issued by the Bank Authority and order dated **07.01.2025** passed by this Court, and **the affidavit of the petitioner dated 12-12-2025 (along with its annexures)** be forwarded to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah for providing this Court the estimated cost of police for execution of the **Court's order Dated 07.01.2025.***

Petition dated 07.02.2026 stands disposed of.

**Be it mentioned that the police cost be intimated at the earliest to enable the bank authorities to deposit the same, so the deployment of the police assistance can be done after completion of Higher Secondary examination.**

Fix **09.03.2026** for report from Commissioner of Police, Howrah with regard to the Police Cost.

Typed by me;

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah

Chief Judicial Magistrate,  
Howrah